
 
Despatched: 27.08.14 

 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

04 September 2014 at 7.00 pm 

Council Chamber, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Williamson 

 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. Miss. Thornton 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Neal, Orridge, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

Pages 

 

1.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

31 July 2014 and 14 August 2014 as a correct record. 

 

 

2. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 Including any interests not already registered 

 

 

3. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

 

4.   Planning Applications - Chief Planning Officer's Report  
 

 

4.1. SE/14/00642/FUL - Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 3UJ  (Pages 11 - 28) 

 Demolition of existing garden building with the retention of its 

existing facade to facilitate a new dwelling. 

 

 

4.2. SE/14/01527/FUL - Tubs Hill House, London Road, Sevenoaks  
TN13 1BL  

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 Erection of 4 new dwellings at roof level, changes to elevations 

including projections at the front of the existing building, and 

associated landscaping. 

 

 

4.3. SE/14/01618/ADV - Marks And Spencer, 66 London Road, 

Sevenoaks TN13 1AT  

(Pages 45 - 52) 

 Installation of 4 fascia signs (2 illuminated). 

 

 



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

If you wish to speak in support or against a planning application on this agenda, please 

call the Council’s Contact Centre on 01732 227000 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

Any Member who wishes to request the Chairman to agree a pre-meeting site inspection 

is asked to email democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk or speak to a member of the 

Democratic Services Team on 01732 227350 by 5pm on Monday, 1 September 2014.  

 

The Council's Constitution provides that a site inspection may be determined to be 

necessary if:  

 

i.  Particular site factors are significant in terms of weight attached to them 

relative to other factors and it would be difficult to assess those factors 

without a Site Inspection. 

 

ii. The characteristics of the site need to be viewed on the ground in order to 

assess the broader impact of the proposal. 

 

iii. Objectors to and/or supporters of a proposal raise matters in respect of 

site characteristics, the importance of which can only reasonably be 

established by means of a Site Inspection. 

 

iv. The scale of the proposal is such that a Site Inspection is essential to 

enable Members to be fully familiar with all site-related matters of fact. 

 

v. There are very significant policy or precedent issues and where site-

specific factors need to be carefully assessed. 

 

When requesting a site inspection, the person making such a request must state under 

which of the above five criteria the inspection is requested and must also provide 

supporting justification. 

 



 

31 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brown, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Miss. Stack and Underwood 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Cooke, 

McGarvey, Neal, Raikes and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Grint and Piper were also present. 

 

 

32. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Cllr. Williamson clarified that in relation to minute item 35, SE/14/01679/FUL - Land 

South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA, he had been at school with the 

resident for no. 7 Bond Close and had played cricket with him 19 years ago. 

 

33. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

There were none. 

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

34. SE/14/01679/FUL - Land South Of Roxburgh, Pound Lane, Knockholt TN14 7NA  

 

The Chairman announced that he would not act as Chairman for the present item as he 

was a local Member for the item and intended to speak on the item during debate. With 

the agreement of the meeting he called on the Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Miss. Thornton, to 

chair the item. 

 

(Cllr. Miss. Thornton in the Chair) 

 

The proposal was for the erection of a two storey detached dwelling house with an 

attached single storey garage and associated parking, and access from Bond Close. The 

application had been referred to the Committee at the request of Councillor Williamson 

to consider the impact of the proposal on the character and appearance of the area in 

relation to policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks Local Plan. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to further information contained within the late 

observations sheet, which amended recommended condition 2. It was noted that a 

Members’ Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 31 July 2014 

32 
 

 

Against the Application:  Tony Slinn 

For the Application: Ian Wyatt 

Parish Representative: Cllr. Mrs. Jones 

Local Member: Cllr. Grint 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. The new development would 

have a height of 7.4m to the ridge and 5.3m to the eaves compared to 8m and 5.5m for 

no.8 Bond Close. Officers confirmed there was a landscaping condition which could 

protect trees on site. The Legal Services Manager confirmed to Members that despite the 

boundary contention, the Council had been told that all appropriate notices had been 

served and when he looked at the legal title as part of the Section 106 obligation it 

appeared that the applicant was correct. Although the Council had been informed part of 

the boiler house at no.8 may be removed, the Council had no control over this as it did 

not form part of the application site. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report, as amended by the Late Observations Sheet, to grant permission subject to 

conditions be adopted. 

 

Members noted that the site constituted previously undeveloped back garden. It was 

thought that the proposal was out of proportion with the plot in height size and mass. It 

would be detrimental to the defined streetscene as it would be the same size as the only 

other dwelling that was noticeably out of keeping. It would be overbearing and would 

affect the outlook and visual amenity of the kitchen at no.7 Bond Close.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. It was moved by the Chairman and duly 

seconded that planning permission be refused as The proposed development would 

result in an overdevelopment of the site by virtue of the dwelling’s size, scale, bulk and 

mass and would appear cramped form of development, out of character with the 

established pattern of development in the locality contrary to Policy EN1 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan and SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core Strategy. 
 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be refused as the proposed development 

would result in an overdevelopment of the site by virtue of the dwelling’s size, 

scale, bulk and mass and would appear cramped form of development, out of 

character with the established pattern of development in the locality contrary to 

Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan and SP1 of the Sevenoaks Core 

Strategy. 

 

(Cllr. Williamson resumed the Chair) 

 

35. SE/14/00905/HOUSE - Childs Cottage, Childsbridge Lane, Kemsing  TN15 0BZ  

 

The proposal was for the erection of a single storey extension and insertion of an 

eyebrow window within the existing thatched roof. The site was outside the confines of 

Kemsing and was in the Green Belt. The application was referred to the Committee by 

Councillor Miss. Stack to debate the applicant’s case for very special circumstances and 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 31 July 2014 

33 
 

whether it outweighed the harm to the Green Belt by reason of inappropriateness. 

Members’ were referred to the Case Officer’s report. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Michael Dade 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: - 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. In response to a question, 

the Case Officer advised she did not believe, on the balance of probability, that there was 

a reasonable likelihood of the applicants carrying out their fallback position under 

Permitted Development rights, which constituted the applicant’s very special 

circumstances. No lawful development certificates had been applied for or granted on 

site including for the fallback position.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to refuse permission be adopted. 

 

Members said that if the proposal were not granted permission then it was likely the 

applicant could build out their fallback proposal under permitted development. The 

present proposal was preferable, in terms of impact, to the development that fallback 

proposal. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that planning permission be granted 

subject to the removal of Permitted Development rights for extensions and outbuildings 

and such other conditions as to be decided by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation 

with the local Members. 

 

Members thought that the height, bulk and scale of the development, if approved, would 

be the most the site could hold and that further extensions or outbuildings would have a 

cumulative effect such as to be detrimental to the openness of the Green Belt.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved: That planning permission be granted subject to the removal of 

Permitted Development rights for extensions and outbuildings and such other 

conditions as to be decided by the Chief Planning Officer in consultation with the 

local Members. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.23 PM 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

35 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, Gaywood, McGarvey, Orridge, 

Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack and Underwood 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brookbank, Brown, 

Firth, Neal and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres, Mrs. Davison, Pett and Scholey were also present. 

 

 

36. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Development Control Committee held on 24 

July 2014, be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

37. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Cllrs. Clark and Mrs Parkin declared that they knew the applicant for minute item 40, 

SE/14/00849/HOUSE & SE/14/00850/LBCALT - Threeways, The Street, Ash TN15 7HA. 

Cllr. Clark confirmed that he would speak on the matter but would not vote. Cllr. Mrs 

Parkin confirmed that she would neither speak nor vote on the matter. 

 

38. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Clark, Cooke, Edwards-Winser, McGarvey, Miss. Stack and Williamson 

declared that they had been lobbied in respect of minute item 40 SE/14/00849/HOUSE 

& SE/14/00850/LBCALT - Threeways, The Street, Ash TN15 7HA. 

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

39. SE/14/01187/FUL - Weald Cottage & South Cottage, Four Elms Road, Edenbridge  

TN8 6AB  

 

The proposal was for the demolition of South Cottage and Weald Cottage and their 

replacement with a terrace of four town houses with 2 car parking spaces per property, 

an access road to the rear, garages and landscaping. The site was in the urban confines 

of Edenbridge and backed onto industrial units in Commerce Way. 

 

The application was referred to the Committee at the request of Councillor Scholey on 

the grounds that the proposal was not providing an affordable housing contribution and 

was not financially viable. Members were referred to the Case Officer’s report. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Development Control Committee - 14 August 2014 

36 
 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Neil Goodhew 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllrs. Scholey and Mrs. Davison 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers. Officers 

confirmed to the Chairman that a CIL payment of £16,000 would be payable on 

commencement of development. The CIL payment had not been taken account of in the 

viability assessment on the possible affordable housing contribution. Officers intended 

that recommended condition 5 would allow Officers to ensure that correct contracts we
[...]
ut in the CIL Liability Notice 

which will be issued with this decision or as soon as possible after the 

decision. 

 

40. SE/14/00849/HOUSE & SE/14/00850/LBCALT - Threeways, The Street, Ash TN15 

7HA  

 

The proposal sought planning permission and listed building consent for the erection of 

two-storey side extension following demolition of part of the attached listed wall, 

alterations to rear garden room, minor internal alterations and repairs to chimney stack. 

The site was at the end of Grade II listed Wallace Terrace and was in the Green Belt. 

 

The application was referred to the Committee at the discretion of the Chief Planning 

Officer as the recommendation was at odds with conservation advice obtained at pre-

application stage by a former Officer of the Council. 

 

Members’ attention was brought to further information contained within the late 

observations sheet, but did not propose any amendments or changes to the 

recommendation before the Committee. 

 

It was noted that a Members’ Site Inspection had been held for this application. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  - 

For the Application: Chris Munn 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllr. Pett 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers. Officers 

confirmed that the Conservation Officer had felt that the size of the extension the 

symmetry of the property and the historic floorplan were significant characteristics. 

Officers had telephoned English Heritage and confirmed that the property had not been 

delisted because of previous alterations. Officers advised that the applicant did intend to 

match brick with existing elevations, as well as bonding and tiles.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and was duly seconded that the recommendation in the 

report to refuse permission be adopted.  

 

Members were disappointed at the handling of the application process, with the 

applic
[...]
Officer to attend the 

meeting. 

 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.33 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 1



(Item 4.1)  1 

4.1 SE/14/00642/FUL Date expired 19 May 2014 

PROPOSAL: Demolition of existing garden building with the retention of 

its existing facade to facilitate a new dwelling. 

LOCATION: 3 Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 3UJ   

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Eastern 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

This application has been referred to the Development Control Committee since the 

Officer's view is at variance to the response provided by the Town Council and at the 

request of Councillor Walshe who is concerned about the potential impact on the 

conservation area.  Councillor Mrs Purves wished for it to be noted that she has had no 

involvement in the process of considering the application since she is an adjoining 

neighbour to the site. 

RECOMMENDATION A:  That subject to receipt of a signed and valid S106 Obligation to 

secure the off-site affordable housing contribution within 28 days of the decision of the 

Development Control Committee, that authority be delegated to the Chief Planning 

Officer to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions:- 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

In pursuance of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

2) The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans: 2015 L1, 2015 L2A, 2015 L3A, 2015 L5 and 2015 S03. 

For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

3) No development shall be carried out on the land until details of the materials to 

be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby permitted 

have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Council. The development shall 

be carried out using the approved materials. 

To ensure that the appearance of the d
[...]
 amenities of the occupiers of properties adjacent to the site as 

supported by Policy EN1 of the Sevenoaks District Local Plan. 

Informatives 

1) Please be aware that this development is also the subject of a Legal Agreement 

under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

Note to Applicant 

In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF Sevenoaks District Council 

(SDC) takes a positive and proactive approach to development proposals.  SDC works 

with applicants/agents in a positive and proactive manner, by; 

• Offering a duty officer service to provide initial planning advice, 

• Providing a pre-application advice service, 

• When appropriate, updating applicants/agents of any small scale issues that may 

arise in the processing of their application, 

• Where possible and appropriate suggesting solutions to secure a successful 

outcome, 

• Allowing applicants to keep up to date with their application and viewing all 

consultees comments on line 

(www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/environment/planning/planning_services_online/654.asp), 

• By providing a regular forum for planning agents, 

• Working in line with the NPPF to encourage developments that improve the 

improve the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area, 

• Providing easy on line access to planning policies and guidance, and 

• Encouraging them to seek professional advice whenever appropriate. 

In this instance the applicant/agent: 

1) Was provided the opportunity to submit amendments which led to improvements 

to the acceptability of the proposal. 

RECOMMENDATION B:  In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within 28 

days of the decision of the Development Control Committee, the application be REFUSED 

for the following reason:- 

The proposal would lead to a requirement to contribute towards affordable housing 

provision. In the absence of a completed Section 106 obligation to secure an appropriate 

level of affordable housing prov
[...]

Conservation Area. The site is adjacent to the Vine Court Conservation Area and a 

listed building at 2 Park Lane. 

Policies 

Sevenoaks District Core Strategy  

8 Policies – LO1, LO2, SP1, SP2, SP3, SP5 and SP7 

Sevenoaks District Allocations and Development Management Plan (ADMP)  

9 Policies – SC1, EN1, EN2, EN3, EN4 (moderate weight) and T2 (significant weight 

replacing policy VP1 of the Local Plan) 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan  

10 Policies – EN1 and EN23 

Other 

11 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 

12 Affordable Housing Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 

13 The Vine and Vine Court Conservation Area Appraisals 

Planning History 

14 None relevant to this planning application. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4.1



(Item 4.1)  6 

Consultations 

Sevenoaks Town Council – 06.08.14 

15 ‘Sevenoaks Town Council recommended refusal on the following grounds: 

 1. The proposal would fail to protect the setting of the adjacent Grade II listed 

building and would fail to either preserve or enhance the appearance of the Vine 

Conservation Area in which the site is situated 

 2. The proposal would impose an unacceptable impact on the residential 

amenities of neighbouring properties, especially no.2 and no.4 Park Lane by 

reason of the obtrusive roofline, as well as privacy, noise, and light pollution. 

 3. The proposal would constitute overdevelopment of the plot, reducing its open 

character and thus be contrary to the distinctive grain and pattern of the area. 

 4. The proposal to fell one of two important trees on the site would detract from 

the character of the Conservation Area. 

16 The proposal would therefore be contrary to saved policies EN1 and EN23 of the 

Sevenoaks District Local Plan, Policy SP1 of the adopted Sevenoaks District Core 

Strategy as well as creating an inappropriate building in terms of the NPPF.’ 

Conservation Officer – 16.05.14 

17 ‘The site is within the Vine conservation area and there is no objection
[...]

 - material considerations indicate otherwise. 

81 In my opinion, the proposed scheme fully accords with the development plan, and 

I have explained this in detail above. It follows that the development is 

appropriate and there would be no adverse impact in granting planning 

permission for the development. 

Conclusion 

82 I consider that the proposed dwelling would preserve the character and 

appearance of the area and neighbouring amenity, and would ensure a 

satisfactory environment for future occupants. Consequently the proposal is in 

accordance with the development plan and therefore the Officer’s 

recommendation is to approve. 

Background Papers 

Site and Block plans 

 

Contact Officer(s): Mr M Holmes  Extension: 7406 

Richard Morris  

Chief Planning Officer 

Link to application details: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=N5T7NRBKFVV00  

Link to associated documents: 

http://pa.sevenoaks.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=N5T7NRBKFVV00 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  14 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 4.2



(Item 4.2)  15 

Block Plan 

 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

(Item 4.3)  1 

4.3 SE/14/01618/ADV Date expired 5 August 2014 

PROPOSAL: Installation of 4 fascia signs (2 illuminated). 

LOCATION: Marks And Spencer, 66 London Road, Sevenoaks TN13 1AT  

WARD(S): Sevenoaks Town & St Johns 

ITEM FOR DECISION 

The application has been referred to Development Control Committee by Councillor 

Raikes on the basis that it is a significant site and could have a major impact on the 

street scene and Bligh’s in particular. 

RECOMMENDATION:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions:- 

1) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the 

site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

2) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:- 

a - endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome 

(civil or military) 

b - obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 

navigation by water or air; or 

c - hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or 

for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

3) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, 

shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

4) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

5) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, the 

site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair visual 

amenity. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4.3



 

(Item 4.3)  2 

6) The advertisements hereby permitted shall not be illuminated outside of store 

opening hours. 

To safeguard the amenities of the area. 

Informatives 

1) For the avoidance o

Minutes of the meeting


 

41 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2014 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

Present: Cllr. Williamson (Chairman)  

 

Cllr. Miss. Thornton (Vice – Chairman)  

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Brookbank, Clark, Edwards-Winser, Firth, Gaywood, 

McGarvey, Mrs. Parkin, Raikes, Miss. Stack, Underwood and Walshe 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Bosley, Brown, Cooke, Neal 

and Orridge 

 

 Cllrs. Ayres and Piper were also present. 

 

 

41. Minutes  

 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 July 2014 

and 14 August 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  

 

42. Declarations of Interest or Predetermination  

 

Cllr. Raikes declared an interest in SE/14/00642/FUL – Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks, 

TN13 3UJ as the Chairman of Sevenoaks Town Council Planning Committee when the 

application was first recommended for approval.  He advised that he had not been 

present when Sevenoaks Town Council recommended the application for refusal and 

would listen to the debate with an open mind.  

 

43. Declarations of Lobbying  

 

All Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of Minute 44, 

SE/14/00642/FUL – Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks TN13 3UJ. 

 

Reserved Planning Applications 

 

The Committee considered the following planning applications: 

 

44. SE/14/00642/FUL - Holly Bush Lane, Sevenoaks  TN13 3UJ  

 

The proposal was for the demolition of existing garden building with the retention of its 

existing façade to facilitate a new dwelling.  The application had been referred to 

Committee as the Officer’s view was at variance to the response provided by the Town 

Council and at the request of Councillor Walshe on the grounds of the potential impact 

on the conservation area.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main papers and late observations sheet which 

proposed amendments to the wording of Condition 8.  It was noted that a Members’ Site 

Inspection had been held. 

 



Development Control Committee - 4 September 2014 

42 
 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application:  Mr. Adam Gostling  

For the Application: Mrs. Mary May 

Parish Representative: Mrs. Walshe 

Local Member: -  

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Speakers and Officers.  The Legal 

Services Manager informed Members that it was possible for a planning obligation to 

require both buildings to be used as one dwelling with one building being used ancillary 

to the other and if in the future the owners wished the two properties to be used as 

separate dwellings an affordable housing contribution would then be paid.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant planning permission subject to conditions be agreed.   

 

Members discussed whether the development was acceptable on a site which was 

situated within one conservation area and laid adjacent to another. Concerns were 

raised that the development was backland development and would have an overbearing 

impact on neighbours.  Sympathy for the applicants was expressed and some Members 

thought that the unique design minimised the impact on neighbours and that it could be 

a heritage asset in the future.  

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was lost. 

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the application be refused on the 

grounds that the design materials and form failed to preserve or enhance the 

conservation area and the adjacent listed buildings, that the loss of the open space 

would be irreversible and the new dwelling would harm the character of the area and the 

development had an overbearing impact on neighbours, particularly for properties facing 

Park Lane 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be refused for the following reasons 

 

1. The proposed dwelling by virtue of its design, materials and built form would 

result in an incongruous development, out of keeping with the surrounding 

area. The proposal would therefore detract from the character of the Vine 

Conservation Area and would be contrary to policies EN1 and EN23 of the 

Sevenoaks District Saved Local Plan Policies, policy SP1 of the Sevenoaks 

District Council Core Strategy and policies EN1 and EN4 of the Sevenoaks 

District Allocations and Development Management Plan.  

 

2. The proposed development would result in backland development, which 

would dominate the garden in which it is proposed. If permitted the large 

property would irreversibly damage the open space between properties in this 

part of the conservation area and would therefore fail to preserve or enhance 

its character. The proposal would therefore be contrary to policies EN1 and 

EN23 of the Sevenoaks District Saved Local Plan Policies, policy SP1 of the 



Development Control Committee - 4 September 2014 

43 
 

Sevenoaks District Council Core Strategy and policies EN1 and EN4 of the 

Sevenoaks District Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

3. The proposed development by virtue of its height, size and the proximity to 

the southern boundary would have an overbearing impact on the residents of 

2 and 4 Park Lane. The proposal would therefore be harmful to the amenity 

and outlook of neighbouring residents and would be contrary to Policy EN1 of 

Sevenoaks District Saved Local Plan Policies and policy EN2 of the Sevenoaks 

District Allocations and Development Management Plan. 

 

4. The proposal would lead to a requirement to contribute towards affordable 

housing provision. In the absence of a completed Section 106 obligation to 

secure an appropriate level of affordable housing provision, the development 

would be contrary to Policy SP3 of the Sevenoaks District Council Core 

Strategy. 

 

45. WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA SE/14/01527/FUL - Tubs Hill House, London Road, 

Sevenoaks  TN13 1BL  

 

46. SE/14/01618/ADV - Marks And Spencer, 66 London Road, Sevenoaks TN13 1AT  

 

The application sought permission for the installation of 4 fascia signs of which two were 

illuminated.  The application had been referred to Committee by Councillor Raikes on the 

basis that it was a significant site and could have a major impact on the street scene and 

Bligh’s in particular.  

 

Members’ attention was brought to the main papers and late observations sheet which 

did not amendments or changes to the recommendations before the Committee. 

 

The Committee was addressed by the following speakers: 

 

Against the Application: -  

For the Application: - 

Parish Representative: - 

Local Member: Cllr. Raikes 

 

Members asked questions of clarification from the Officers. It was confirmed that there 

was a condition which stated that the signs could not be illuminated outside of store 

opening hours.  

 

It was moved by the Chairman and duly seconded that the recommendation in the report 

to grant planning permission subject to conditions be agreed. 

 

Members discussed whether the signs were of an appropriate size for the building and 

whether it was in keeping with the rest of Bligh’s.  The Case Officer confirmed that there 

was a condition for the maintenance of the signs. 

 

The motion was put to the vote and it was 

 

Resolved:  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following 

conditions  



Development Control Committee - 4 September 2014 

44 
 

 

1) No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of 

the site or any other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant 

permission. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

2) No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to:- 

a - endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or 

aerodrome (civil or military) 

 

b - obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway 

signal or aid to navigation by water or air; or 

 

c - hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or 

surveillance or for measuring the speed of any vehicle. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

3) Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of 

advertisements, shall be maintained in a condition that does not impair the 

visual amenity of the site. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

4) Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of 

displaying advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not 

endanger the public. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

5) Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be removed, 

the site shall be left in a condition that does not endanger the public or impair 

visual amenity. 

To comply with the requirements of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) Regulations 2007 in the interests of amenity and public safety. 

6) The advertisements hereby permitted shall not be illuminated outside of store 

opening hours. 

To safeguard the amenities of the area. 



Development Control Committee - 4 September 2014 

45 
 

 

Informatives 

1) For the avoidance of doubt, the advertisements subject to this consent are 

those shown on drawing No 00805 Revision 02 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 


